
   

 
Notice of a public 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillors Craghill (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 31 October 2019 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 

 
AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 30 October. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 4.00pm on Tuesday 29 
October. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 

2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 30 October. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Homeless Review 2018/19   (Pages 3 - 46) 
 This report’s primary focus is to report on prevention and relief work, 

main duty decisions and rough sleeping. The Executive Member is 
asked to note the progress of the service and agree the priorities 
and targets for 2019/20. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Michelle Bennett 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

 
Meeting 

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 20 March 2019 

Present Councillor Brooks 

  

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on this 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 

February 2019 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
25. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

26. Introduction of Fixed Penalty Notice for Household Waste 
Duty of Care Offences  
 
The Community Safety Manager and Corporate Director for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care were in attendance to 
present the report. 
 
Officers highlighted that the ‘duty of care offences’ noted in the 
report, referred to householders being held accountable for not 
checking licenses of any third party removing waste on their 
behalf. If any waste had previously been collected and then fly 
tipped, the only options were to prosecute or issue an informal 
warning. Officers explained that the introduction of Fixed 
Penalty Notices improved proportionality between this offence 
and its punishment. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
The Executive Member was pleased to note that the level of fine 
suggested for York was the same as other areas in the region 
and was happy to authorise its introduction. 
 
Resolved: That the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team be 

authorised to issue Fixed Penalty Notices for 
household waste duty of care offences. 

  
 That a fine level of £250.00 with a reduced fee of 

£150.00 for early repayment within 10 days of issue, 
be approved. 

 
Reason: To act as a deterrent against fly-tipping 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Brooks, Chair 
[The meeting started at 15:00 and finished at 15:02. 

Page 2



1 
 

 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session Executive Member Housing & 
Community Safety 
 
 

 
31st October 2019 

 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety  
 

Homeless Review 2018/19 

Summary 

1. This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the 
Homelessness Act 2002, The Localism Act 2011 and the Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2018-2023 in respect of the financial year 2018/19.  The 
primary focus is to report on prevention and relief work, main duty 
decisions and rough sleeping. 
 

2. The report identifies the new duties placed on the Local Authority under 
the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 which came into effect on 3/4/18 
 

3. The report identifies targets and priorities for 2019/20. 
 

4. The report incorporates the work and contribution of partner agencies in 
delivery of a comprehensive service to homeless households across 
York, many of whom are the most socially excluded people in society. 
Each agency contributes to this success and is a vital part of the 
homeless service delivery.  

 
Recommendations 

 
5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. Note the progress made by the service; 

b. Agree the priorities and targets for 2019/20 as set out in paragraph 
20 

Reason – To ensure the council continues to meet the statutory duties 
under Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and Homeless Reduction Act 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

2017, reduces rough sleeping in the city and supports the most 
vulnerable in society.  

Background and overview of service 
 

6. There is a duty on all Local Authorities to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness. In addition the 
Local Authority has a duty to provide temporary accommodation for 
certain households in accordance with the Housing Act 1996 and more 
recently The Homeless Reduction Act 2017  

7. The remit of the work carried out by the Homeless Service (which 
incorporates Housing Options, Housing Registrations, Resettlement 
Services and Temporary Accommodation) is set out in legislation and in 
the City’s Homelessness Strategy 2018-23  ‘Preventing homelessness 
together’. The current action plan identifies actions to tackle 
homelessness and develop services. 

8. Under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017, the statutory duty placed on 
the Local Authority for anyone who is at risk of homelessness within 56 
days and eligible for assistance, is to help prevent homelessness. No 
account is taken of local connection, priority need or intentionality at this 
stage. All customers must have a personal housing plan. 

9. If unsuccessful, the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 places a statutory 
duty to relieve homelessness (assist in finding alternative 
accommodation) for a further 56 days. Local connection criteria apply at 
this stage. No account is taken of priority need or intentionality at this 
stage. All customers must have a personal housing plan 

10. The Local Authority cannot make a decision under s.193 (Main duty), 
s.191 (Intentionally Homeless) or s.192 (No Priority Need) until the 56 
day relief duty has been met. 

11. Statutory decisions under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 are made 
by the council’s Housing Options Team, the Youth Homeless Workers 
and the Specialist Housing adviser (frail elderly and physically disabled) 
which are based at West Offices.  

 

12. The Salvation Army, Early Intervention and Prevention Team provide 
specialist advice to single homeless (18+).  

 
13. The Complex Needs Rough Sleeper Team works to reduce rough 

sleeping in the city. 

 

Page 4



3 
 

14. The Homeless Strategy 2018-23 was adopted on 21/6/18 and sets out 5 
strategic aims in the Action Plan to: 

 Strategic a
[...]
e criteria 
of MEAM.  

 
29. Work continues on the new temporary accommodation (57 units) at 

James House with a current completion, furnishing and final preparations 
getting the building ready for people to move in mid November 2019. 
 

30. Decant of current tenants of Lincoln Court (independent living community 
to modernise/upgrade existing provision) utilising the Specialist Housing 
Options Worker. 

 

 

Page 9



8 
 

Forthcoming projects and priorities – 2019/20 

31. The following work is identified in the Homeless Strategy action plan 
2018-23 

a) 2018-23 Homeless Strategy ‘Preventing Homelessness Together’ 
adopted and signed off in June 2018, continued work in progress and 
monitoring of associated actions within this plan. While the content of 
the Homeless strategy will remain the same, it has been requested by 
MHCLG that we re-brand it due to the Rough Sleepers Initiative to 
Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together. This is a 
requirement nationally. 

b) To further embed and develop service to meet statutory duties under 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017. York is working with MHCLG and 
other Local Authorities to make practical improvements to HRA17. 

c) To evaluate the impact of HRA17 and make recommendation for 
future resources within Housing Options Team. 

d) A decision to leave NYHC and adopt a CYC allocations policy was 
made in July 2018. This will be implemented following the completion 
of The Housing ICT project.  

e) Review the use and consider investment / re-design opportunities of 
existing social housing stock to meet the needs of complex / 
vulnerable customers in particular to mitigate medium and long term 
impact of welfare benefit reform. The opening of James House will 
provide a number of opportunities.  

f) To continue to reduce rough sleeping in York and develop services to 
meet the needs of an ever increasing number of people with complex 
needs. 

g) To complete and relocate people living in current hostels under 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 (relief duty) or Housing Act 1996 (full 
duty) to James House by end November 2019. 

h) To develop a Homelessness support Hub / day centre provision. This 
will provide a  structured, safe and secure environment for informal 
food services to operate from, alongside outreach team (RSI and RRP 
workers) to actively engage hard to reach vulnerable people both 
homeless and or in tenuous accommodation scenarios, offering 
support, prevention and meaningful activity.    

 

Page 10



9 
 

i) Agree targets for 2019/20  

  

 2017/18  2018/19 
target 

2019/20 
target 

Reason 

No of households in 
temporary 
accommodation 

62 
(actual 
49) 

57(actual 
66) 

65  HRA has resulted 
in elongated 
applications and 
numbers in 
temporary 
accommodation.  

No of households 
accepted as priority 
need (main duty 
HRA17)  

100 
(actual 
90) 

100 

(actual 61) 

 

80 Do not know long 
term impact of 
Homeless  
Reduction Act 

No of rough 
sleepers 

18 (actual 
29)  

15(actual 
9) 

 

6 National target to 
reduce rough 
sleepers by 50% 
by 2022. 
Additional funding 
awarded to York 
will allow us to 
provide increased 
services.  

Not to use B&B for 
16 or 17 year olds 

0 (actual 
0) 

0(actual 
0) 

0  

Not to use B&B for 
families, other than 
in emergencies and 
then for no longer 
than 6 weeks 

0 (actual 
0) 

0(actual 
0)  

0 HRA17 has 
brought about a 
necessity to place 
some families in 
B&B but not for 
more than 6 
weeks 

Page 11



10 
 

Consultation  

32. There has been consultation with staff and customers about the design 
and operation of James House and with partners on the Homelessness 
Strategy. 

Options 

33. Option 1 

Note the contents of the report and agree the priorities and targets for 
2019/20 as set out in paragraph 31, including renaming the Preventing 
Homelessness Together ‘ to ‘Preventing Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Together’..  

34. Option 2  
 
Note the contents of the report but recommend alternative priorities and 
targets for 2019/20 but agree to renaming the Preventing Homelessness 
Together ‘ to ‘Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together’ 
as in Option 1 (MHCLG have made this a statutory requirement). 

Analysis 

35. The report and appendix identifies current strategic aims (documented in 
the City’s Homelessness Strategy 2018-23 Preventing Homelessness 
Together’. 

36. The report and appendix identifies future targets and action in line with 
Homelessness Strategy 2018-23 ‘Preventing Homelessness Together’ to 
identify the priorities for the forthcoming year 

37. The work and services provided by the Local Authority and partner 
agencies within the homeless sector are designed to both prevent 
homelessness and assist those who are homeless. The targets and 
priorities are practical actions to assist in meeting this target. 

38. To agree to the MHCLG request to change the name of the Homeless 
Strategy 2018-23 from ‘Preventing Homelessness Together ‘ to 
‘Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together’  

Council Objectives 

39. The Homeless Strategy is closely linked to priorities within the Council 
Plan 2015-19: 

 A prosperous city for all where local businesses can thrive and 
residents have good quality jobs, housing and opportunities 

Page 12



11 
 

 A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged can access services and community 
facilities 
 

Implications 

Financial Implications 
 

40. There are no direct financial implications to this report, although there is 
evidence that by not investing in preventative measures there is a 
greater cost to the city and the people that live in it in the long-term 
through failure to meet targets, prevent homelessness with the potential 
for an increase in homelessness and rough sleeping.  

41. In 2017-18 York received £9,000 IT grant and £68,367 new burdens 
money over 3 years to implement the Homeless Reduction Act 2017
[...]
lementing  ‘Duty to refer’ under 
Homeless Act 2017 (October 2018) 

d. Adoption and delivery of Homeless Strategy 2018-23 ‘Preventing 
Homelessness Together’ and action plan on 21st June 2018. 

e. Liaison with Peasholme Charity regarding the ownership of the 
name ‘Peasholme’ as part of their charitable status.  Work has 
begun to re-name the Peasholme Centre in order to protect the 
charity and its work in issues of homelessness.   

f. Retendered the single homeless Early Intervention and Prevention 
Service (contract awarded April 2018 and commenced August 
2018). The contract was re-secured by the Salvation Army.   

g. An Executive decision in July 2018 agreed that the City Of York 
would leave the North Yorkshire Home Choice (sub regional 
allocations policy and system) when CYC has a new IT system. 
The future CYC allocation policy was agreed. 

h. Direct payments of the housing benefit elements for people on 
Universal Credit was applied to people in temporary 
accommodation.  

i. Ordnance Lane re-provision, building works continue at James 
House to provide 57 temporary units. It is due to open in summer 
2019. Show flat and the first series of open events took place in 
March 2019. 

j. CYC secured £193k Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI) monies to 
improve the early intervention and ongoing support for rough 
sleepers and rough sleepers with complex needs. This money has 
been used to expand existing services and form a Complex Needs 
Rough Sleepers Team who are able to offer a targeted approach 
and persistent/robust support to people who have historically failed 
to engage with support. The team comprises of: Making Every Adult 
Matter (MEAM), Salvation Army Early Intervention and Prevention 
Team and outreach team, CYC Private Rent Officer, CYC Mental 
Health Worker, CYC Peasholme Supervisor (acting as project co-

Page 18



Appendix 1 (30/5/18) 

3 

 

ordinator), Peasholme Charity Next Steps.  This team works 
alongside Community Safety, North York
[...]

- various 

0 4 4 

Shared Ownership CYC 
scheme 

9 0 9 

Terrys (the Chocolate 
Works) 

1 4 5 

Total 24 36 60 

 
81. The number of new affordable homes completed continues to fall, 

principally due to a shortage of new private housing development 
sites coming forward in advance the Local Plan being approved. The 
impact of national planning policies such as the Vacant Building 
Credit and permitted development for office to residential conversion 
has also reduced the opportunities for delivering affordable housing 
on schemes.  The council submitted its Local Plan to the Government 
in May 2018 for independent examination by planning inspectors and 
is still awaiting a decision.  The proposed plan includes affordable 
housing policies that will ensure developer contributions of onsite 
affordable housing on the majority of new housing development.  

 

The council is committed to the delivery of affordable homes through 
its own new build programme of development. This will see over 600 
homes built over 8 sites in the coming years of which over 200 will be 
affordable homes for rent and low cost home ownership, Lowfield site 
this financial year. Lowfield is 140 homes in total with 56 affordable 
homes (28 Shared ownership and 28 social rent). 
 

82. CYC were awarded a HCA grant in 2017/18 of £ 2.76m over 5     
years, to assist customers to purchase properties from the open 

Page 44



Appendix 1 (30/5/18) 

29 

 

market as shared ownership properties. The total number of 
properties purchased for shared ownership in 2018/2019 were 9 
properties of which 4 were flats. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Homeless Review 2018/19
	HL Performance monitoring  2018-19 -appendix 1 revised stats BW4




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 31 October 2019 

Present Councillor Craghill (Executive Member) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared.   

 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the  
committee held on 20 March 2019 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Homeless Review 2018/19  
 

The Executive Member received a report on the prevention and relief work, 
main duty decisions and rough sleeping as well as the activity governed by 
the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness Act 2002, The Localism Act 2011 
and the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and the City of York Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023 in respect of the financial year 2018/19. 
 
Tim Carroll, the Service Manager for the Housing Options and Support 
Team and Denis Southall, Head of Housing, were in attendance to present 
the report and to respond to questions.   
 
During discussion, officers explained some of the challenges that their 
team had faced in relation to this aspect of service which included:  

 the financial environment in York in terms of wages to housing prices, 
which makes it harder for people to access affordable housing,  

 cuts in funding from central government  



 The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 – whilst this had been  well-
intended and welcome legislation, managing these changes locally 
had meant added work and the team adapting to a new IT system. 

 
The Executive Member commended the team in their ability to absorb 
these challenges and noted that the department had worked very hard with 
all of our partners in the voluntary sector on reducing the numbers of rough 
sleeping in York.  She also noted that many of York’s residents were very 
concerned about this issue and that it was important to assure them that 
that the housing team were already working hard to address this concern, 
whilst acknowledging that there is always more that could be done.  She 
was pleased to note that the department had continued to gain funding to 
help prevent homelessness.  The Executive would be considering work on 
how to help reduce the number of homeless people in York along with 
other initiatives within the council’s budget in July. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the Homeless Review report and the progress made by 
the service be noted. 

(ii) That the priorities and targets for 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraph 31 of the Homeless Review report, including 
renaming the ‘Preventing Homelessness Together ‘ to 
‘Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together’ be 
agreed.  

(iii) That there be a communication with residents outlining how 
they can help the homeless in York.  

Reason:  To ensure the council continues to meet the statutory  
duties under Housing Act 1996 (as amended) and Homeless 
Reduction Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


